

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY,)
)
and)
)
BLACK SWAMP BIRD OBSERVATORY,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
DAN BROUILLETTE, *Secretary,*)
U.S. Department of Energy,)
)
TODD T. SEMONITE, *Lieutenant General,*)
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,)
)
and)
)
RYAN D. MCCARTHY, *Secretary of the Army,*)
U.S. Department of Defense,)
)
Defendants.)

Civ. No. 1:19-cv-03694-TJK

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LIST OF ACRONYMS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	2
A. The National Environmental Policy Act	2
B. The Clean Water Act	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. DOE’s Plan to Accelerate Domestic Offshore Wind Energy.....	5
B. DOE Competitively Selected Icebreaker to Receive Federal Funding	6
C. DOE’s Financing Commitment Triggered NEPA Review	8
1. DOE’s Scoping Notice and Responsive Comments.....	8
2. Ignoring FWS’s Warnings, DOE Pushed Forward with a Draft EA.....	10
3. Expert Comments Exposed Severe Flaws in DOE’s Analysis.....	12
4. DOE’s Final EA and FONSI Disregarded Expert Criticism	15
5. DOE’s Responses to Comments Revealed Further Flaws in its Analysis	16
D. DOE’s Evaluation of the Project’s Impact on Historic Resources Was Opposed By The Ohio Historic Preservation Office	17
E. The Corps’ Section 404 Permit Process.....	19

ARGUMENT.....19

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....19

II. DOE VIOLATED NEPA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS BY FAILING TO PREPARE AN EIS.....20

A. The Context of The Project Amplifies the Need for More Rigorous Review.....21

B. The Record Reveals the Significance of the Project and The Need for An EIS.....22

1. The Possible Effects of the Project Are Highly Uncertain and Involve Unique or Unknown Risks22

2. Icebreaker Squarely Satisfies the D.C. Circuit’s Test for a Highly Controversial Project27

3. The Precedential Nature of the Project Cannot Be Overstated.....30

4. Icebreaker Implicates Additional Significance Criteria33

III. THE FINAL EA AND FONSI THEMSELVES VIOLATE NEPA34

A. DOE Failed to Take a Hard Look at Reasonable Alternatives34

1. Reasonable Alternatives Were Proposed to DOE35

2. DOE’s Justification for Refusing to Consider Additional Alternatives is Arbitrary and Capricious.....36

B. DOE Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Cumulative Impacts of its Decision.....38

IV. THE CORPS’ SECTION 404 PERMIT VIOLATES THE CWA41

A. There is Insufficient Information to Conclude that LEEDCo’s Section 404 Permit Will Comply with the Guidelines41

B. The Corps Failed to Consider Practicable Alternatives to the Project.....43

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. to Save the Mattiponi v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2009).....	45
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
* <i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30, 32
* <i>Anglers of the Au Sable v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 812 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	32, 34
<i>Bob Marshall All. v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Capital Area Immigrants’ Coal. v. Trump</i> , Civ. No. 19-2117, 2020 WL 3542481 (D.D.C. June 30, 2020) (Kelly, J.).....	45
<i>City Club of N.Y. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 860 (S.D.NY. 2017).....	41
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	36
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	40, 41
* <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	38, 40
<i>Found. On Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d at 153	26
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	40
<i>Friends of the River v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	37

Garvey v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
190 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 19

Grand Canyon Tr. v. FAA,
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 20

**Humane Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,
432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006) 33, 34

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 20

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 37

N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) 41

**Nat’l Comm. for the New River v. FERC*,
373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 21, 25

**Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. Semonite*,
916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 20, 27, 28, 30

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Norton,
332 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2004) 27

**Sierra Club v. FERC*,
827 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 38, 39, 40

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
769 F.2d 868 (1st. Cir. 1985) 30

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
772 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1985) 42

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 40

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
709 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Fl. 2009) 45

Sierra Club v. Watkins,
808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991) 37

**Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017) 27, 28, 29

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
440 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)29

**Te-Moak Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 35, 38

Town of Cave Creek v. FAA,
325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003)27

**Union Neighbors United v. Jewell*,
831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016)36, 37, 38

**WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) 22, 26

Statutes

*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 2, 19, 45

33 U.S.C. §§ 1311(a) 4

*33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 2, 4, 19, 41, 45

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 3

*42 U.S.C. § 4332(E) 17, 35, 37

54 U.S.C. §§ 300101–307108..... 17, 18

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. § 320.2(f)..... 4

*33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)4, 41

*33 C.F.R. § 320.4(c) 42, 43

33 C.F.R. § 323.6..... 4

36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a) 18

*40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)4, 5, 43, 45

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c)41

*40 C.F.R. § 230.10(d)..... 43, 45

40 C.F.R. § 230.12..... 4

*40 C.F.R. § 230.12(a)4, 5, 41, 42

40 C.F.R. § 230.53..... 4

*40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....2, 29

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c) 2

40 C.F.R. § 1500.3..... 2

40 C.F.R. § 1502.13..... 3

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14..... 3

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) 34

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(b)..... 34

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7..... 38

*40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....3, 38

*40 C.F.R. § 1508.9..... 3, 34

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1508.26..... 3

*40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....3, 20

*40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a) 3, 21

*40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)..... 3, 4, 9, 16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3)..... 33

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4)..... 27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5)..... 22

*40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6)..... 10, 30

*40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7)..... 16, 17, 34

Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act
Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981)..... 30

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 32

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Plains & Eastern Clean Line Transmission Project:
Environmental Impact Statement (2015), <https://bit.ly/3kSl4qW>..... 39
